

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.09 OF 2023
CNR-WBCS01-000048-2023
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order no. 22 dated 02.09.2024

To-day is fixed for hearing of the petition dated 01.08.2024 filed on behalf of the respondent no.1 praying for dismissing the instant appeal and also further hearing of the appeal from the sides of the respondents.

Appellant/C.B.I. files hazira through Ld. Counsel.

Hazira is filed on behalf of the respondent nos.1 and 2/State.

The record is taken up for hearing of the petition dated 01.08.2024 filed on behalf of the respondent no.1 praying for dismissing the instant appeal and also further hearing of the appeal from the sides of the respondents.

At this juncture, a petition has been filed on behalf of the appellant/C.B.I. stating that the appellant/C.B.I. is inclined to file written objection against the petition dated 01.08.2024 filed on behalf of the respondent no.1 praying for dismissing the instant appeal, but the written objection has not yet been received from the branch office and therefore an adjournment has been prayed for.

Ld. Counsel for the respondent no.1 raises no objection to the prayer for an adjournment and prays for fixing the date of hearing after the Puja vacation.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant/C.B.I. submits that he has no objection if the matter is fixed after Puja Vacation.

Heard all sides on the point of adjournment and also on the point of fixing the matter for hearing after the Puja Vacation.

Prayer for adjournment is considered and allowed.

On submission of both sides, fix **14.11.2024** for hearing of the petition dated 01.08.2024 filed on behalf of the respondent no.1 praying for dismissing the instant appeal and also further hearing of the appeal from the sides of the respondents.

Written objection, if any, in the meantime.

D/C by me

Sd./-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

